

No. 180 WAL 2023

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA**

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania,

Respondent,

v.

Derek Lee,

Petitioner.

On appeal from a decision of the Superior Court, 1008 WDA 2021,
entered June 13, 2023, affirming a judgment of sentence imposed by
the Court of Common Pleas of Allegheny County,
CP-02-CR-16878-2014, dated Dec. 19, 2016

**BRIEF OF FORMER DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS
SECRETARIES JOHN WETZEL AND GEORGE LITTLE
AS AMICI CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

Jim Davy
Pa. Id. No. 321631
ALL RISE TRIAL & APPELLATE
P.O. Box 15216
Philadelphia, PA 19125
(215) 792-3579
jimdavy@allriselaw.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

July 13, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
Table of Authorities	iii
Introduction	2
Argument	3
I. Life without parole sentences for felony murders are financially insensible.....	3
A. Lifers cost by far the most to incarcerate of anyone in the prison population.	4
B. That spending does not commensurately increase public safety, because many or even most lifers could be released without incident to their communities.	7
II. Forcing correctional systems to expend finite resources to incarcerate people unnecessarily prevents correctional systems from reinvesting in people who need and could benefit from rehabilitation.....	13
III. Increasing parole eligibility would not threaten public safety because Pennsylvania’s parole system already contains robust safeguards that aggressively prioritize it in considering individual applications.....	16
Conclusion.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Commonwealth v. Edmunds</i> , 586 A.2d 887 (Pa. 1991)	2
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010)	8, 11, 18
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460 (2012)	8, 12
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 577 U.S. 190 (2016)	10
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 3582(c)(1)(A)	7
61 Pa. C.S. § 6134.1(c)(1).....	16
61 Pa. C.S. § 6134.1(c)(2).....	16
61 Pa. C.S. § 6135(a)(5)	17
61 Pa. C.S. § 6137.1(a).....	17
61 Pa. C.S. § 6140	16
61 Pa. C.S. § 6140(a)(2)	17
Other Authorities	
Ashley Nellis, A New Lease on Life, The Sentencing Project (2021).....	10
Ashley Nellis, No End In Sight: America’s Enduring Reliance on Life Sentences, The Sentencing Project (2021).....	18
Ashley Nellis, The Lives of Juvenile Lifers: Findings from a National Survey, The Sentencing Project (March 2012)	9, 14, 15
Danielle Ohl, Broken ‘compassionate release’ rules strand Pa.’s sickest prisoners as costs to taxpayers soar, Spotlight PA (March 30, 2022) . 6, 7, 14	
Lila Kazemian & Jeremy Travis, Imperative for Inclusion of Long Termers and Lifers in Research and Policy, 14 CRIMINOLOGY & PUB. POL. 2 (2015)	10
Mark D. Cunningham and Jon R. Sorenson, Nothing to Lose? A Comparative Examination of Prison Misconduct Rates Among Life- Without-Parole and Other Long-Term High-Security Inmates, 33 Crim. Just. and Behavior 6, (Dec. 2006).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Pennsylvania Department of Corrections, FY22-23 Budget Testimony, Acting Secretary George Little (2022)	4, 5, 6
Pennsylvania Parole Board, Juvenile Lifer Statistics as of February 28, 2023.....	19
Pennsylvania Profile, Prison Policy Initiative	15
Robert Weisberg, Debbie A. Mukamal & Jordan D. Segall, <i>Life in Limbo: An Examination of Parole Release for Prisoners Serving Life Sentences with the Possibility of Parole in California</i> , Stanford, CA: Stanford Criminal Justice Center (2011)	11
Stuti S. Kokkalera & Simon I Singer, <i>Discretionary Release Practices for Juveniles Facing Life</i> (2019)	18
Stuti S. Kokkalera and Beatriz Amalfi Marques, <i>Parole Revoked: Justifying Rerelease for Juvenile Lifers</i> , 49 <i>Crim. Just. and Behavior</i> 5 (2022)	15
Stuti S. Kokkalera, Simon I. Singer, and Damla Cehreli, <i>Young Enough for the Maximum: Discretionary Release Decisions in the Post-Miller Era</i> , 68 <i>Crime & Delinquency</i> 6-7 (Nov. 2021)	18
Tarika Daftary-Kapur and Tina M. Zottoli, <i>Reentry Experiences of Released Juvenile Lifers in Philadelphia</i> , Montclair State Legal Decision Making Lab (2022).....	9, 10, 14, 15
Tarika Daftary-Kapur, et al., <i>A first look at the reentry experiences of juvenile lifers released in Philadelphia</i> . 28 <i>Psych., Pub. Pol., and Law</i> 3 (2020)	11
